

**No. 13-0136**

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS**

---

**NABORS WELL SERVICES, LTD. F/K/A POOL COMPANY  
TEXAS, LTD. AND LAURO BERNAL GARCIA,**  
*Appellants/Defendants*

**v.**

**ASUNCION ROMERO, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS REPRESENTATIVE OF THE  
ESTATE OF AYDEE ROMERO, DECEASED, AND AS NEXT FRIEND OF  
EDGAR ROMERO AND SAUL ROMERO; ESPERANZA SOTO, INDIVIDUALLY  
AND AS NEXT FRIEND OF ESPERANZA SOTO, GUADALUPE SOTO, MARIA  
ELENA SOTO; AND MARTIN SOTO,**  
*Respondents/Plaintiffs*

---

On Review from the Eighth District Court of Appeals,  
No. 08-09-00319-CV

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE ALLIANCE OF AUTOMOBILE MANUFACTURERS  
AND CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS/DEFENDANTS**

---

Victor E. Schwartz  
Phil Goldberg  
SHOOK, HARDY & BACON L.L.P.  
1155 F Street, NW, Suite 200  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 783-8400

Scott A. James (Texas No. 24032469)  
(Counsel of Record)  
SHOOK, HARDY & BACON L.L.P.  
JP Morgan Chase Tower  
600 Travis Street, Suite 1600  
Houston, TX 77002  
(713) 227-8008

**COUNSEL FOR AMICI CURIAE**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	viii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	viii
ISSUE PRESENTED .....	viii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I.    EVIDENCE OF FAILURE TO USE A SEAT BELT IS ADMISSIBLE UNDER PRINCIPLES OF CURRENT TEXAS LAW .....	6
A. Car Accident Liability in Texas Is No Longer Limited to Who Is at Fault for the Collision, But is Based on Apportioning Responsibility for All Injuries Resulting from the Collision.....	7
B. Under Proportionate Responsibility, Juries Already Consider Many Factors, Including Plaintiff’s Own Negligence, that May Contribute to Injuries and Are Competent to Evaluate Seat Belt Use Evidence.....	10
C. A Jury Should Be Able to Consider Whether Failure to Use a Seat Belt Is Plaintiff Negligence Under the Facts and Circumstances of a Case So that It Can Fairly Apportion Responsibility for the Injuries Alleged .....	13
D. When the Legislature Repealed the Bar on Seat Belt Use Evidence, Each Basis for Allowing Seat Belt Use Evidence Was in Place and Legislative History Indicates Seat Belt Use Evidence Was Intended To Be Admissible.....	17

II. TEXAS SHOULD JOIN OTHER STATES, INCLUDING THOSE WITH MODIFIED COMPARATIVE FAULT REGIMES, AND ALLOW RELEVANT SEAT BELT USE EVIDENCE TO BE ADMISSIBLE .....19

III. TEXAS LIABILITY LAW SHOULD REINFORCE THE IMPORTANT PUBLIC POLICY OF ENCOURAGING SEAT BELT USE .....23

PRAYER.....26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... End

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>20801, Inc. v. Parker</i> , 249 S.W.3d 392 (Tex. 2008) .....	13
<i>Bentzler v. Braun</i> , 149 N.W.2d 626 (Wis. 1967).....	13
<i>Carnation Co. v. Wong</i> , 516 S.W.2d 116 (Tex. 1974) .....	2, 5, 11
<i>Day v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 345 N.W.2d 349 (N.D. 1984) .....	21
<i>Duncan v. Cessna Aircraft Co.</i> , 665 S.W.2d 414 (Tex. 1984) .....	11
<i>Dunn v. Durso</i> , 530 A.2d 387 (N.J. Super. Ct. Law. Div. 1986) .....	15, 16, 20, 21
<i>Gable v. Gates Mills</i> , 816 N.E.2d 1049 (Ohio 2004) .....	25
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Hopkins</i> , 548 S.W.2d 344 (Tex. 1977).....	12
<i>Hutchins v. Schwartz</i> , 724 P.2d 1194 (Alaska 1986) .....	20
<i>Ins. Co. of N. Am. v. Pasakarnis</i> , 451 So. 2d 447 (Fla. 1984).....	22
<i>Jackson v. Associated Developers of Lubbock</i> , 581 S.W.2d 208 (Tex. Civ. App.—Amarillo 1979, writ ref'd n.r.e.).....	13
<i>Jimenez v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , 269 F.3d 439 (4th Cir. 2001).....	215
<i>Kerby v. Abilene Christian College</i> , 503 S.W.2d 526 (Tex. 1974) .....	2, 5
<i>Kroger Co. v. Keng</i> , 23 S.W.3d 347 (Tex. 2000) .....	13
<i>Law v. Superior Court</i> , 755 P.2d 1135 (Ariz. 1988) .....	10, 15, 16
<i>Nabors Wells Servs., Ltd. v. Romero</i> , 408 S.W.3d 39 (Tex. App.—El Paso 2013, pet. filed) .....	4, 5
<i>Nash v. Kamrath</i> , 521 P.2d 161 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1974) .....	15
<i>Parker v. Highland Park, Inc.</i> , 565 S.W.2d 512 (Tex. 1978) .....	8
<i>Parrott v. Garcia</i> , 436 S.W.2d 897 (Tex. 1969).....	7

<i>Pool v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 715 S.W.2d 629 (Tex. 1986) .....	20
<i>Southwestern Bell Telephone Co. v. Mitchell</i> , 276 S.W.3d 443 (2008) .....	4
<i>Spier v. Barker</i> , 323 N.E.2d 164 (N.Y. 1974) .....	21
<i>Texas Mut. Ins. Co. v. Ruttiger</i> , 381 S.W.3d 430 (Tex. 2012) (Willett, J., concurring) .....	4
<i>Turner v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 584 S.W.2d 844 (Tex. 1979) .....	11
<i>Wemyss v. Coleman</i> , 729 S.W.2d 174 (Ky. 1987).....	22

**STATUTES AND LEGISLATION**

15 U.S.C. § 1392 (1968) .....	14
H.B. 4, 78th Leg., R.S. (2003) .....	2, 8, 17
H.B. 88, 63rd Leg., R.S. (1973).....	7
House Research Org., Bill Analysis, H.B. 4, 78th Leg. R.S. (2003).....	18
S.B. 5, 70th Leg., 1st C.S. (1987) .....	8
S.B. 500, 69th Leg., R.S. (1985).....	15
N.Y. Veh. & Traf. § 1229-c (2010) .....	15
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. § 33.003 .....	8
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. § 33.011 .....	8
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. § 33.012 .....	9
Tex. Transp. Code Ann. § 545.412.....	2, 15
Tex. Transp. Code Ann. § 545.413.....	2, 10, 15

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Advanced Frontal Air Bags, NHTSA, <a href="http://www.safercar.gov/Vehicle+Shoppers/Air+Bags/Advanced+Frontal+Air+Bags:+Know+The+Facts+-+They+Should+Save+Your+Life">http://www.safercar.gov/Vehicle+Shoppers/Air+Bags/Advanced+Frontal+Air+Bags:+Know+The+Facts+-+They+Should+Save+Your+Life</a> .....	24
---	----

Campaign History Fact Sheet, Click It or Ticket, Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin. (NHTSA).....	16
Dan B. Dobbs, <i>The Law of Torts</i> § 206 (West 2001).....	16
Richard L. Durbin, Mark S. Pullman & Michael J. Thibodeaux, Special Project, <i>Texas Tort Law in Transition</i> , 57 Tex. L. Rev. 381 (1979).....	9
Federal Motor Vehicle Safety Standards No. 208, 49 C.F.R. § 571.208 (2011).....	14
Karin E. Geissl & S. Mark Varney, <i>Admissibility of Seat Belt Nonuse Evidence</i> , For the Defense .....	19 , 22
Donald G. Gifford & Christopher J. Robinette, <i>Apportioning Liability in Maryland Tort Cases: Time to End Contributory Negligence and Joint and Several Liability</i> , 73 Md. L. Rev. 701 (2014) .....	9, 12
Donna Glassbrenner, <i>Estimating the Lives Saved By Safety Belts and Air Bags</i> , NHTSA, Paper No. 500.....	25
Steven B. Hantler, Victor E. Schwartz, Cary Silverman & Emily J. Laird, <i>Moving Toward the Fully Informed Jury</i> , 3 Geo. J. L. & Pol’y 21 (2005).....	7
Intelligent Passive Safety Technologies: Best Possible Protection for Everyone, Continental Chassis & Safety Division, <a href="http://www.continental-automotive.cn/www/download/automotive_de_de/general/chassis/presse/download/passive_safety_en.pdf">http://www.continental-automotive.cn/www/download/automotive_de_de/general/chassis/presse/download/passive_safety_en.pdf</a> .....	25
Lives Saved FAQs, NHTSA, DOT HS 811 105 (Dec. 2009) .....	25
Lindsay M. Harris, Note, <i>North Dakota’s Seat Belt Defense: It’s Time for North Dakota to Statutorily Adopt the Doctrine of Avoidable Consequences</i> , 87 N.D. L. Rev. 139 (2011).....	19
William J. Holdorf, <i>The Fraud of Seat-Belt Laws</i> , <i>Foundation for Economic Education</i> (Sept. 1, 2002).....	14
Michelle R. Mangrum, <i>The Seat Belt Defense: Must the Reasonable Man Wear a Seat Belt</i> , 50 Mo. L. Rev. 968 (1985).....	6

Katherine Nielsen, <i>The New Case for the “Seat Belt Defense” – Norwest Bank New Mexico, N.A. v. Chrysler Corporation</i> , 30 N.M. L. Rev. 403 (2000) .....	20
Alex Nishimoto, <i>The ABCs of Vehicle Safety: Tech That Keeps Your Car Shiny Side Up</i> , MotorTrend (Apr. 4, 2013), <a href="http://www.motortrend.com/features/consumer/1304_the_abcs_of_vehicle_safety/">http://www.motortrend.com/features/consumer/1304_the_abcs_of_vehicle_safety/</a> .....	25
<i>Passive Safety Features</i> , Brain on Board, <a href="http://brainonboard.ca/safety_features/passive_safety_features.php">http://brainonboard.ca/safety_features/passive_safety_features.php</a> .....	24
Restatement (Second) of Torts, § 465 cmt. c (1965) .....	10
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Apportionment of Liability § 8 .....	11
Victor E. Schwartz, Cary Silverman & Phil Goldberg, <i>Toward Neutral Principles of Stare Decisis in Tort Law</i> , 58 S.C. L. Rev. 317 (2006).....	4
Harry Stoffer, <i>Results of ‘50s Effort Led to Pullback on Safety</i> , Automotive News (June 16, 2003).....	14
John K. Teahen Jr., <i>Ford, Chevy Battle Yearly in The Great Race</i> , Automotive News (June 16, 2003) .....	14
Traffic Safety Facts Research Note, NHTSA, DOT HS 811 140 (May 2009) .....	16
Traffic Safety Facts Research Note, Lives Saved in 2008 by Restraint Use and Minimum Drinking Age Laws, NHTSA, DOT HS 811 153 (May 2010) .....	23
Traffic Safety Facts: Lives Saved in 2012 by Restraint Use and Minimum Drinking Age Laws, NHTSA, DOT HS 811 851, at 1 (Nov. 2013).....	25
<i>Vital Signs: Nonfatal, Motor Vehicle – Occupant Injuries (2009) and Seat Belt Use (2008) Among Adults – United States</i> , Morbidity and Mortality Weekly Report, CDC, Jan. 7, 2011 .....	23
David A. Westenberg, <i>Buckle Up or Pay: The Emerging Safety Belt Defense</i> , 20 Suffolk U. L. Rev. 867 (1986).....	19
<i>Who Still Won’t Click It?</i> , Texas Department of Transportation Traffic Safety (May 12, 2014), <a href="http://www.texasclickitorticket.com">http://www.texasclickitorticket.com</a> .....	16, 23

Lei Zhou, *The Rise of Safety Innovations in Intelligent Mobility*,  
Deloitte Rev. (2013) ..... 25
